

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT FRIEDRICH and  
HEATHER FRIEDRICH, his Wife,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

vs.

FETTERMAN AND ASSOCIATES,  
P.A.,

Respondent/Defendant.

---

CASE NO: SC11-2188

L.T. CASE NOS.:  
4<sup>TH</sup> DCA CASE NO. 4D09-3661  
15<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL CIR. CASE NO.  
502005CA006954XXXXMB

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS**

**JULIE H. LITTKY-RUBIN, ESQ.**

Florida Bar No. 983306

[jlittkyrubin@clarkfountain.com](mailto:jlittkyrubin@clarkfountain.com)

Clark, Fountain, La Vista, Prather,

Keen & Littky-Rubin, LLP

1919 N. Flagler Dr., Suite 200

West Palm Beach, FL 33407

Telephone: (561) 899-2100

Facsimile: (561) 832-3580

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*, Florida Justice Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii-iv

Movant’s Interest ..... 1-2

**I. SEEMINGLY GUIDED BY A STANDARD OF PROOF WHICH THIS HONORABLE COURT HAS ALREADY OVERRULED, THE FOURTH DISTRICT MISTAKENLY NAVIGATED ITS WAY TO A LEGALLY FLAWED CONCLUSION..... 2-9**

**II. IN VIOLATION OF DIRECTED VERDICT LAW, THE FOURTH DISTRICT MAJORITY UNWITTINGLY ANALYZED THE QUALITY OF THE PLAINTIFF’S EVIDENCE, RATHER THAN ASSESSING WHETHER THE INFERENCES DRAWN FROM IT COULD SUPPORT A VERDICT FOR THEM..... 9-14**

Conclusion .....14

Certificate of Service .....15

Certificate of Compliance .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Black v. Heininger</i> 163 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....	8
<i>Blizzard v. Appliance Direct, Inc.</i> 16 So. 3d 922 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009).....	13
<i>Brisson v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> 79 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1955).....	6
<i>Cain v. Brown</i> 569 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1990).....	3
<i>Claire’s Boutiques v. Locastro (en banc)</i> 85 So. 3d 1192 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2012).....	13
<i>Collins v. School Board of Broward County</i> 471 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985).....	12
<i>Cox v. St. Joseph’s Hospital</i> 71 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2011).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Fetterman &amp; Associates, P.A. v. Friedrich</i> 69 So. 3d 965 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011).....	3, 7, 8, 11
<i>Fontana v. Wilson World Main Gate Condo</i> 717 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Hernandez v. Motrico, Inc.</i> 370 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1979).....	10, 12
<i>Hill v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> 193 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1966).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Slomka</i> 807 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2002).....	12

<i>Martino v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 835 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Melgen v. Suarez</i> 951 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2007).....	12
<i>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets</i> 802 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2001).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Rocamonde v. Marshalls of Ma, Inc.</i> 56 So. 3d 863 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2011).....	3
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Marcotte</i> 553 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1989).....	3, 4
<i>Yuniter v. A &amp; A Edgewater of Florida, Inc.</i> 707 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	8

**STATUTES**

§768.0755, Fla. Stat.....	4
